Scheme Assets.

It is expected that the Scheme Assets will comprise of assets of certain non-core business of

the Group, the total book value of which is estimated to be approximately RMB 400 million

as at 31 December 2022.

4

Details of the Scheme Creditors and the Scheme Assets have yet to be determined and are

currently being finalised. Further announcement(s) providing information on the Scheme

Creditors and Scheme Assets, including any Listing Rules implications in relation to the

disposal of the Scheme Assets, will be made as and when appropriate.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
BEFORE AND AFTER THE PROPOSED RESTRUCTURING

For illustration purposes only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after completion

of the Proposed Restructuring, assuming no other changes to the issued share capital

of the Company from the date of this announcement to the completion of the Proposed

Restructuring:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion of

the Proposed Restructuring
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Directors
Jiang Jianjun (Note 1) 459,973,182 7.27% 459,973,182 6.09%
Ke Xionghan 10,120,000 0.16% 10,120,000 0.13%
Chen Zhifeng 900,000 0.01% 900,000 0.01%
Yang Yunguang 900,000 0.01% 900,000 0.01%
Li Dawei 40,000 0.00% 40,000 0.00%
Substantial Shareholders
Beidahuang Business Group (HK)

International Trade Co., Limited (Note 2) 660,000,000 10.43% 660,000,000 8.73%
Investor and/or its nominee(s) – 0.00% 850,000,000 11.25%
Public Shareholders
Scheme Creditors – 0.00% 377,879,793 5.00%
Other public Shareholders 5,197,782,901 82.12% 5,197,782,901 68.78%

Total 6,329,716,083 100.00% 7,557,595,876 100.00%

Notes:

1. These 459,973,182 Shares comprise 456,173,182 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Jiang Jianjun and

3,800,000 Shares beneficially owned by his spouse Ms. Li Zhuoxun.

2. Beidahuang Business Group (HK) International Trade Co., Limited will cease to be a substantial

shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company and will no longer be a connected person

(as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company, and Shares held by it will be counted towards the public

float of the Company, immediately following completion of the Proposed Restructuring.

5

WARNING

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should be aware that the Proposed